

12/20
2
No. 7753

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

WALTER CHALAIRE,

Appellant,

vs.

CORNELL S. FRANKLIN,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

FARNHAM P. GRIFFITHS,
GEORGE E. DANE,
MCCUTCHEM, OLNEY, MANNON & GREENE,
1500 Balfour Bldg., San Francisco, Calif.
Attorneys for Appellant.

WALTER CHALAIRE,
30 Pine St., New York, N. Y.

PAUL F. FAISON,
97 Jinkee Road, Shanghai, China.

Of Counsel.

FILED

NOV 14 1935

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Table of Contents

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ANALYSIS OF THE PLEADINGS.....	4

On appeal by plaintiff from a judgment of the U. S. Court for China dismissing an action on a written contract as barred by the 3-year statute of limitations of the District of Columbia Code; and from said Court's failure to grant plaintiff's motion for judgment on the pleadings.

They show action brought more than three and less than six years after cause of action accrued for breach of the following written contract:

“Shanghai, February 10, 1927.

C. S. Franklin, Esq.,
Shanghai.

Dear Cornell:

This will serve to confirm the arrangement which we made in connection with my impending departure.

I will take a vacation, ending on January 1, 1928, during which time I will continue to receive my share of the profits of the partnership and I presume I shall be liable as a partner for any partnership obligations during that period.

As you know, I may or I may not return to China; the matter is indefinite. If I return the matter is simple, we go on as we have before; if I do not, you are to pay me Tls. 50,000., to accrue as profits are made on and after January 1, 1928; 6/10ths of the profits to be paid to me until the sum of Tls. 50,000. has been paid, at which time the entire business shall be yours. I presume that although my interest in the profits shall continue until the sum above mentioned is paid after January 1, 1928, my liability shall cease at that time.

If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding, please sign the same.

Faithfully yours,

WALTER CHALAIRE,
C. S. FRANKLIN.”

The pleadings show that the plaintiff performed his part of this agreement by forbearing to return to China; that the defendant paid 2,225.88 taels out of the amount promised and refused to pay the balance of 47,774.12 taels. Prayer of the complaint is for this balance.

III. SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS.....	7
IV. BRIEF OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Court Below Erred in Dismissing the Complaint as Barred by Limitation.....	9
1. The Trial Court was bound by Section 5 of its organic act to apply the six year limitation pre- scribed by Section 83 of the Consular Court Regu- lations of 1864, under which this action was filed in time	9
2. There is no authority for the Trial Court's appli- cation of the three year statute of the District of Columbia Code. The case of <i>Biddle v. United</i> <i>States</i> on which the Trial Court mainly relied is not in point.....	25
B. The Court Below Erred in Not Granting the Plain- tiff's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	33
1. The allegations of the complaint and the admis- sions of the answer establish a complete cause of action for breach of contract and fix the amount of the damages.....	33
2. No valid defense on the merits is set up in the answer	34
a. The plea of performance depends upon allega- tions excluded by the parol evidence rule.....	34

	PAGE
b. The plea of no consideration is a conclusion of law unsupported by any allegations of fact and contrary to the facts pleaded and admitted.....	38
c. The plea of failure of consideration, like that of performance, depends upon allegations excluded by the parol evidence rule.....	41
d. The plea of the statute of limitations is bad because the record shows that this action was brought within the period of six years allowed by the Consular Court Regulations.....	41
V. CONCLUSION	42

The judgment of dismissal should be reversed and the case remanded with directions to enter judgment for plaintiff (appellant) on the pleadings.

Table of Authorities

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bennett v. Brooks</i> , 1 Extraterr. Cas. 220, 222 (1910).....	19
<i>Biddle v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. 759, 762-763 (C. C. A. 9th, No. 1463, 1907), reversing 1 Extraterr. Cas. 84.....	25-27
<i>Blumenthal v. Strauss</i> , 6 N. Y. S. 393, 394 (1889).....	35
<i>Clinton v. Englebrecht</i> , 13 Wall. 434, 446, 20 L. ed. 659 (1872)	13, 21
<i>DeWitt v. Berry</i> , 134 U. S. 306, 312, 33 L. ed. 896, 10 Sup. Ct. 536 (1899).....	36
<i>Everett v. Swayne</i> , 1 Extraterr. Cas. 867, 868 (1919), aff'd., 255 Fed. 71.....	22
<i>Ezra v. Merriman</i> , 1 Extraterr. Cas. 809 (1918).....	27
<i>Fischer v. Stone</i> , 2 Extraterr. Cas. 595, 605, 606 (1923).....	22
<i>Hamer v. Sidway</i> , 124 N. Y. 538, 27 N. E. 256 (1891).....	39
<i>Lamb v. Powder River Live Stock Co.</i> , 132 Fed. 434 (C. C. A. 8th, 1904).....	18
<i>Morgan v. Schuyler</i> , 79 N. Y. 490, 494 (1880).....	35, 36
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U. S. 388, 55 Sup. Ct. 241, 245, 254; 79 L. ed. (Adv. Op.) 223, 227, 239 (1935)	18
<i>Pitcairn v. Philip Hiss Co.</i> , 125 Fed. 110, 113, (C. C. A. 3d, 1903)	37
<i>Ross v. McIntyre</i> , 140 U. S. 453, 35 L. ed. 581 (1891).....	29
<i>G. H. Sun & W. D. Mi v. The American Oriental Banking Corp.</i> , Cause No. 3520, Civil No. 1587, Decision and Judg- ment filed Oct. 5, 1933 (U. S. Ct., China, unreported).....	22-24

	PAGES
<i>U. S. v. Ames</i> , 99 U. S. 35, 45, 25 L. ed. 295 (1879).....	37
<i>U. S. v. Engelbracht</i> , 1 Extraterr. Cas. 169, 172-174 (1909)	19-21, 28
<i>U. S. v. Furbush</i> , 2 Extraterr. Cas. 74, 84-86 (1921).....	22, 28-30
<i>Violett v. Patton</i> , 5 Cranch, 142, 150, 3 L. ed. 61 (1809).....	38
<i>Weil v. Wright</i> , 2 Extraterr. Cas. 395, 396 (1921).....	22
<i>Wheeler v. Jackson</i> , 137 U. S. 245, 255, 34 L. ed. 659, 11 Sup. Ct. 76 (1890).....	18
<i>Wulfsohn v. Russo-Asiatic Bank</i> , 11 F. (2d) 715, 717 (C. C. A. 9th, No. 4343, 1926).....	24

STATUTES

<i>Act of June 22, 1860</i> , 12 Stat. 72, R. S. Secs. 4086, 4117, 4118, 4119, U. S. Code Tit. 22, Sec. 145, 146, 147, 148	9-11, 25, 31
<i>Act of July 7, 1898</i> , 30 Stat. 717, Sec. 2.....	26, 31
<i>Act of June 6, 1900</i> , 31 Stat. 321, 334, c. 786, Tit. 2, Sec. 6; Comp. Laws of Alaska, 1913, p. 381, Sec. 838.....	24, 30
<i>Act of March 3, 1901</i> , 31 Stat. 1389, c. 854, Sec. 1265; Code of 1930, p. 339, Tit. 24, c. 12, Sec. 341.....	24, 30
<i>Act of June 30, 1906</i> , Secs. 3, 4, 5, 34 Stat. 814, U. S. Code Tit. 22, Secs. 194, 195, 196.....	9, 11, 17, 25, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Anson on Contracts</i> , 2d Am. Ed., 1887, Part II, c. II, Sec. 4(a), p. 117.....	39
Bentham, <i>Works</i> , (1843) Vol. 5, p. 547.....	18
Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> , (1925) pp. 138-141	32
<i>Consular Court Regulations for China, General</i> , 1864, chap. XV, Secs. 82, 83, 84.....	12
<i>Contracts Restatement</i> , Am. Law Inst., 1932, Sec. 75.....	39
<i>47 Corpus Juris</i> , 1022	35

	PAGES
Griswold, <i>Government in Ignorance of The Law</i> , 48 Harv. Law Rev., 198 (1934).....	18
Hinckley, <i>American Consular Jurisdiction in the Orient</i> , (1906), Appendix pp. 235-236.....	13-14, 15, 17
<i>Ho. Ex. Doc.</i> Vol. I, No. 1, part 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 413-421.....	13
<i>Senate Misc. Doc.</i> No. 89, Vol. I, 47th Cong., 1st Sess., pp. 1, 9-10, 69, 75, 210, 224-225.....	14
<i>United States Judicial Authority in China</i> , 7 Op. Atty. Gen. 495, 504-505 (1855).....	15
<i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> , (2d Ed.) Vol. 5, Sec. 2400, p. 236.....	37
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> , (1920) Vols. I, II, Secs. 102, 102a, 631, pp. 195, 198, 1221.....	37, 38, 39
<i>Wood on Limitations</i> , 4th ed., Vol. 2, Appendix.....	16
